

Index No. 158815/2021

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN, LINDA
WOOLVERTON, ED FERINGTON, MERRI TURK
LASKY, PHYLLIS LIPMAN, on behalf of themselves and
others similarly situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION
OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIREES, INC., on behalf of
former New York City public service employees who are
now Medicare-eligible Retirees,

Petitioners.

For a Judgment Pursuant to CPLR Article 78

- against -

RENEE CAMPION, as Commissioner of the City of New
York Office of Labor Relations, CITY OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS, and the CITY OF
NEW YORK

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-MOTION
TO DISMISS THE AMENDED PETITION**

GEORGIA M. PESTANA

Corporation Counsel of the City of New York

Attorney for Respondents

100 Church Street, Room 2-109(g)

New York, New York 10007

Of Counsel: Rachel M. DiBenedetto

William S.J. Fraenkel

Tel.: (212) 356-5031

Matter No.: 2021-028140

William S.J. Fraenkel,
Rachel DiBenedetto,
Of Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

POINT I: MAPP FAILS TO VIOLATE § 12-126 2

 A. A Plain Reading of The Statue Fails to Suggest the City Has an Obligation to Incur
 Costs for All Healthcare Plans 2

 B. Petitioners’ Misinterpret The Legislative History of § 12-126..... 3

 C. Past-Practice Does Not Create An Obligation to Pay for Multiple Healthcare Plans .. 4

 D. Partial Federal Funding Fails to Violate § 12-126..... 6

POINT II: MAPP DOES NOT DIMINISH ANY EXISTING HEALTHCARE BENEFITS..... 7

 A. NYC Retiree Contracts and the City’s Summary Plan Description Do Not Ensure a
 Right to Choose from Multiple City-Funded Plans 7

 B. “Past-Practice” Does Not Require Retirees Access to the Same Benefits At The Time
 They Retired..... 8

 C. The City is Not Prohibited from Altering Retirees Vested Benefits Without Their
 Consent 9

POINT III: MAPP FAILS TO VIOLATE THE MORATORIUM STATUTE..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Bayrock Spring St., LLC v. 246 Spring St. (Soho NYC) Mezz, LLC</i> , 2019 N.Y. Slip Op 30203(U) (Sup Ct, N.Y. Cnty 2019)	4
<i>Bryant v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 4 Misc. 3d 423 (Sup Ct, Broome Cnty 2004).....	12
<i>Bryant v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 778 (3d Dep't 2005).....	12
<i>Chenango Forks Cent. Sch. Dist. v. New York State Pub. Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 255, 263 (2013).....	8
<i>City of New York v. Grp. Health Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-13122 (RJS) (RLE),2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95055 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2008).....	7
<i>DiBattista v. Cty. Of Westchester</i> , 35 Misc. 3d 1205(A) (Sup. Ct, Westchester Cnty 2008).....	10
<i>Evans v. Deposit Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 123 N.Y.S.3d 285 (3rd Dep't 2020)	10
<i>Inc. Vill. Of Hempstead v. Pub. Emp. Rels. Bd.</i> , 137 A.D.2d 378 (3d Dep't 1988)	8
<i>Kolb v. Holling</i> , 285 N.Y. 104 (1941)	4
<i>Kolbe v. Tibbetts</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 344 (2013).....	9
<i>Kuzmich v. 50 Murray St. Acquisition LLC</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 84 (2019).....	3
<i>Matter of Altic v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,39 N.Y.S.3d 549 (4th Dep't 2016).....	12
<i>Matter of Anderson v. Niagara Falls City School District</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1407 (4th Dep't)	11
<i>Matter of Chenango Forks Central School District v. N.Y.S. P.E.R.B.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 255 (2013).....	5
<i>Matter of Comptroller of the City of N.Y. v. Mayor of the City of N.Y.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 256 (2006).....	4
<i>Matter of Jones v. Bd. of Educ. of Watertown City Sch. Dist.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 796 (4th Dep't 2006)	12
<i>Myers v. City of Schenectady</i> , 244 A.D.2d 845 (3d Dep't 1997)	8
<i>People of the State of N,Y, ex rel. McCurdy v. Warden, Westchester Co. Correctional Facility</i> , 36 N.Y.3d 251 (2020)	6
<i>People v. Alston</i> , 88 N.Y.2d 519 (1996).....	2
<i>People v. Holz</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 55 (2020).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Lacey v. Visiting Nurse Serv. Of N.Y.</i> , No. 14-cv-5739 (AJN), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159378 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2017).....	6
<i>Village of Old Brookville v. Village of Muttontown</i> , 179 A.D.3d 972 (2d Dep't 2020).....	10
Statutes	
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §12-126(b).....	2
